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 2 

 
BUBBLES 
 

CHAMPAGNE 
BLANC DE BLANCS 
Jean Diot NV | 112  
Gimonnet Gonet Grand Cru, L'Origine NV | 120 
Krug Clos du Mesnil Brut 2004 | 3000 
Pierre Gimonnet Extra Brut, Special Club, 2016 | 270 
Salon Le Mesnil Brut 1990 | 4300 
Salon Le Mesnil Brut 1996 | 3000 
 
BRUT 
Alfred Gratien The Wine Society’s Cuvée de Reserve 1967 | 650 
Aubry 1er Cru NV | 105 
Billecart-Salmon Extra Brut 2013 | 264 
Bollinger Special Cuvée NV | 138 
Bollinger Special Cuvée NV magnum | 375 
Bollinger La Grande Année 2014 | 360 
Bollinger La Grande Année 2014 magnum | 816 
Bollinger Extra Brut R.D. 2007 magnum | 1650 
Dom Pérignon 2012 | 680 
Egly-Ouriet Grand Cru NV | 265 
Egly-Ouriet 1er Cru, Les Vignes de Bisseuil NV | 238 
Famille Moussé Extra Brut, Eugène NV | 145 
Forget-Brimont 1er Cru NV | 105 
Gaston Chiquet 1er Cru, Tradition NV | 96 
Gaston Chiquet 1er Cru, Cuvée de Réserve NV | 126 
Goutorbe Special Club 2008 | 240 
Krug Grande Cuvée, 169th MV | 390 
Krug Grande Cuvée, 170th MV | 390 
Michel Mailliard Brut 1er Cru, Mont Vergon 2006 | 180 
Pierre Gimonnet Oerophile Non-Dosé 2010 | 216 
Sébastien Mouzon Brut Nature Grand Cru, L’atavique NV | 135 
Tribaut-Schloesser Extra Brut, L’Authentique 2010 | 280 
Taittinger La Française NV | 100 
Taittinger La Française NV half bottle | 50 
Veuve Cliquot La Grande Dame 1995 | 550 
Veuve Cliquot La Grande Dame 1996 | 550 
Veuve Cliquot La Grande Dame 1998 | 550 
Veuve Cliquot La Grande Dame 2012 | 225 
 
ROSÉ CHAMPAGNE 
Billecart-Salmon Cuvée Elisabeth, Brut Rosé 2008 | 448 
Billecart-Salmon Cuvée Elisabeth, Brut Rosé 2009 | 448 
Bollinger La Grande Année, Brut Rosé 2012 | 525 
Gosset Grand Rosé, Brut Rosé NV | 186 
Gosset Celebris, Extra Brut Rosé 2008 | 498 
Krug Brut Rosé NV half bottle|398 
Marc Hebrart Brut Rosé 1er Cru NV| 135 
Taittinger Comtes de Champagne, Brut Rosé 2008 | 516 
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OTHER SPARKLING 
FRANCE 
Grand C Pinot Noir, Crémant d’Alsace, Brut Rosé, Alsace NV | 56 
Pierre Sparr Pinot Noir, Crémant d’Alsace, Brut Rosé, Alsace NV| 48 
 

AUSTRIA 
June’s Rosé Zweigelt/Pinot Noir, Traisental 2022 | 80 
 

CALIFORNIA 
Portalupi Barbera, Arrossire di Barbera, Pauli Ranch, Mendocino County 2021 | 76 
Under the Wire Chardonnay, Sangiacomo Vineyard, Carneros, Sonoma County 2018 120 
 

 

 

 

STILL ROSÉ 

EUROPE 
Muga Garnacha/Viura, Rioja, Spain 2021 | 48 
 

Pink Pégau Grenache Noir/Cinsault/Carignan Vin de France 2022 | 56 
Le Clos Peyrassol Cinsault/Grenache/Tibouren, Côtes de Provence 2021 | 160 
 

Murgo Nerello Mascalese, Etna, Sicily 2022 | 48 
 
CALIFORNIA 
Paradigm Merlot, Estate, Oakville, California 2022 | 82 
Turley Zinfandel, California 2022 | 64 
 
SOUTH AMERICA 
Chacra Pinot Noir, Nacha, Patagonia, Argentina 2022 | 80 
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FRANCE | White 

ALSACE 
Hubert Meyer Pinot Gris, Grand Cru Winzenberg 2019 | 84 
Trimbach Riesling, Cuvée Frédéric Emile 1990 | 590 
Trimbach Riesling, Cuvée Frédéric Emile 2011 | 192 
Zind-Humbrecht Chardonnay/Auxerrois, Zind 2019 | 84 
 
LOIRE VALLEY 
Justin Boxler Sylvaner 2021 | 72 
 

Bailly-Reverdy Sauvignon Blanc, Sancerre 2022 | 80 
Jacques Dumont Sauvignon Blanc, Sancerre 2022 | 88 
Pascal Cotat Sauvignon Blanc, Les Monts Damnés, Sancerre 2022 | 200 
Comte Henry d’Assay Sauvignon Blanc, Pouilly-Fumé 2020 | 92 
 

Clau de Nell Chenin Blanc, Loire Valley 2020 | 144 
Denis Meunier Chenin Blanc, Silex, Vouvray 2021 | 56 
Guilloterie Chenin Blanc, Élégance, Samur 2020 | 52 
Joly Chenin Blanc, Clos de la Coulée de Serrant, Loire Valley monopole 2020 | 324 
 
BURGUNDY 
Michel Goubard Aligoté, Bourgogne 2022 | 60 
Remoissenet Aligoté, Bourgogne 2019 | 68 
 

Barat Chardonnay, 1er Cru, Vaillons, Chablis 2022 | 86 
Dauvissat Chardonnay, Grand Cru, Les Clos, Chablis 1997 | 990 
Dauvissat-Camus Chardonnay, Grand Cru, Les Clos, Chablis 2000 | 1375 
Domaine Faiveley Chardonnay, Grand Cru, Bienvenues Bâtard-Montrachet 2021 | 1395 
Jean-Marc Brocard Chardonnay, V.V.46, Chablis 2022 | 82 
Jean-Marc Brocard Chardonnay, 1er Cru, Montée de Tonnerre, Chablis 2021 | 108 
Jean-Marc Brocard Chardonnay, Grand Cru, Vaudésir, Chablis 2020 | 168 
Jean-Pierre & Alexandre Chardonnay, Ellevin, Chablis 2022 | 65 
 

Louis Latour Chardonnay, Grand Cru, Corton-Charlamagne 1995 magnum | 1375 
Bernard Millot Chardonnay, 1er Cru, Les Gouttes d’Or, Meursault 2020 | 140 
Philippe Bouzereau Chardonnay, Clos de la Croix Noire, Meursault 2021| 165 
Philippe Colin Chardonnay, Les Chaumées, Chassagne-Montrachet 2019 | 280 
Domaine Roulot Chardonnay, Meursault 2021 | 475 
Domaine Roulot Chardonnay, 1er Cru, Clos des Bouchères, Meursault 2018 | 1170 
Domaine Leflaive Chardonnay, Bourgogne Blanc 2021 | 324 
Domaine Leflaive Chardonnay, 1er Cru, Clavoillon, Puligny-Montrachet 2020 | 900 
Barraud Chardonnay, La Verchère, Vieilles Vignes, Pouilly-Fuissé 2019 | 102 
Cottenceau Chardonnay, Les Préaux, Montagny 2021 | 120 
Coche Dury Chardonnay, Bourgogne 2020 | 790 
Domaine Leflaive Chardonnay, Bourgogne 2021 | 324 
 
RHÔNE 
Beaurenard Grenache Blanc, Chateauneuf-du-Pape 2019 | 128 
Domaine Jean-Louis Chave Marsanne/Rousanne, Hermitage 2020 | 750 
Hauts Chassis Marsanne/Roussanne, Les Calcaires, Saint-Péray 2020 | 92 
 
SOUTHERN FRANCE 
Tramontane Macabeu, Côtes Catalanes 2021 | 52 
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FRANCE | Red 

BURGUNDY 
Olivier Bernstein Pinot Noir, Grand Cru, Mazi-Chambertin 2018 | 2042 
Olivier Bernstein Pinot Noir, Grand Cru, Chambertin 2018 | 2042 
Joseph Drouhin Pinot Noir, Grand Cru, Chambertin-Clos de Bèze 2014 | 1064 
Arlaud Pinot Noir, Grand Cru, Charmes-Chambertin 2020 | 675 
Olivier Bernstein Pinot Noir, Grand Cru, Charmes-Chambertin 2018 | 1298 
Armand Rousseau Pinot Noir, Grand Cru, Clos des Ruchottes, Ruchottes-Chambertin 1985 | 4470 
Couvent Pinot Noir, Meix Ouches Monopole, Gevrey-Chambertin 2020 | 189 
Gerard Seguin Pinot Noir, Gevrey-Chambertin 2021 | 112 
 

Arlaud Pinot Noir, Grand Cru, Clos de la Roche 2020 | 745 
La Pousse d’Or Pinot Noir, Grand Cru, Clos de la Roche 2020 | 940 
Olivier Bernstein Pinot Noir, Grand Cru, Clos de la Roche 2018 | 1646 
Ponsot Pinot Noir, Grand Cru, Cuvée Vieilles Vignes, Clos de la Roche 2013 | 1375 
 

Frédéric Magnien Pinot Noir, Chambolle-Musigny 2019 | 180 
La Pousse d’Or Pinot Noir, 1er Cru, Les Grosseilles, Chambolle-Musigny 2020 | 364 
Bruno Clair Pinot Noir, Grand Cru, Bonnes-Mares 2017 | 1498 
Drouhin-Laroze Pinot Noir, Grand Cru, Bonnes-Mares 1971 | 1300 
La Pousse d’Or Pinot Noir, Grand Cru, Bonnes-Mares 2020 | 940 
 

Anne Gros Pinot Noir, Grand Cru, Richebourg 1997 | 2590 
Anne Gros Pinot Noir, Grand Cru, Richebourg 2002 | 2420 
Gros Frere et Soeur Pinot Noir, Grand Cru, Richebourg 1999 magnum | 4300 
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti Pinot Noir, Grand Cru, La-Tâche 2020 | 5230 
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti Pinot Noir, Grand Cru, Richebourg 1986 | 7800 
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti Pinot Noir, Grand Cru, Richebourg 2014 | 4200 
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti Pinot Noir, Grand Cru, Richebourg 2020 | 4325 
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti Pinot Noir, Grand Cru, Romanée-Saint-Vivant 2014 | 4300 
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti Pinot Noir, Grand Cru, Romanée-Saint-Vivant 2020 | 4325 
Anne Gros Pinot Noir, Les Loachausses, Grand Cru, Échézeaux 2020 | 585 
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti Pinot Noir, Grand Cru, Grands Échézeaux 2009 | 3734 
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti Pinot Noir, Grand Cru, Grands Échézeaux 2019 | 2650 
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti Pinot Noir, Grand Cru, Grands Échézeaux 2020 | 2650 
Anne Gros Pinot Noir, Le Grand Maupertui, Grand Cru, Clos-Vougeot 2020 | 675 
Domaine Faiveley Pinot Noir, Grand Cru, Clos-Vougeot 2021 | 958 
Anne Gros Pinot Noir, Les Barreaux, Vosne-Romanée 2020 | 366 
Louis Jadot Pinot Noir, 1er Cru, Les Suchots, Vosne-Romanée 2005 | 885 
 

Philippe Gavignet Pinot Noir, Les Argillats, Nuits-Saint-Georges 2020 | 168 
Philippe Gavignet Pinot Noir, La Charmotte, Nuits-Saint-Georges 2020 | 168 
Livera Pinot Noir, Vieilles Vignes, Côte de Nuits Villages 2020 | 114 
Hospices de Beaune by Coche-Dury Pinot Noir, Cuvée Suzanne Chaudron, Pommard 2019 | 1875 
Hospices de Beaune by Coche-Dury Pinot Noir, Cuvée Dom Goblet, 1er Cru, Pommard-Épenots 2018 | 3450 
De Montille Pinot Noir, 1er Cru, Les Mitans, Volnay 1993 | 738 
De Montille Pinot Noir, 1er Cru, Les Mitans, Volnay 2005 | 738 
Philippe Bouzereau Pinot Noir, 1er Cru, Les Duresses, Auxey-Duresses 2017 | 135 
Bouard-Bonnefoy Pinot Noir, Vieilles Vignes, Chassagne-Montrachet 2021 | 144 
Lamy-Pillot Pinot Noir, 1er Cru, La Boudriotte, Chassagne-Montrachet 2017 | 150 
La Pousse d’Or Pinot Noir, 1er Cru, Clos de Tavannes, Santenay 2020 | 165 
Masse Pinot Noir, 1er Cru, La Brûlée, Givry 2021 | 72 
Joseph Faiveley Pinot Noir, Bourgogne 2021 | 112 



 6 

 
LORRAINE 
Domaine Migot Gamay, Vin de France 2022 | 65 
 
LOIRE 
Clau de Nell Cabernet Franc, Anjou 2020 | 114 
 
BEAUJOLAIS  
Château des Jacques Gamay, Morgon, Beaujolais 2020 | 54 
Marine Descombe Gamay, Beaujolais-Villages 2021 | 52 
 
SAVOIE 
Les Rocailles Mondeuse, Savoie 2021 | 60 
 
BORDEAUX 
Cos d’Estournel Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot/Cabernet Franc/Petit Verdot, Saint-Estèphe 2008 | 680 
Cos d’Estournel Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot/Cabernet Franc/Petit Verdot, Saint-Estèphe 2016 | 750 
 

Duhart-Milon Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot, Pauillac 2008 | 270 
La Fleur de Haut-Bages Libéral Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot, Pauillac 2016 | 105 
Lafite Rothschild Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot, Pauillac 2000 | 4020 
Lafite Rothschild Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot, Pauillac 2003 | 3600 
Lafite Rothschild Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot, Pauillac 2004 | 3340 
Mouton Rothschild Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot, Pauillac 1982 | 5200 
Mouton Rothschild Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot, Pauillac 2000 | 6000 
Mouton Rothschild Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot, Pauillac 2006 | 2840 
 

Ducru-Beaucaillou Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot, Saint-Julien 1982 | 1455 
Ducru-Beaucaillou Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot, Saint-Julien 1985 | 705 
Ducru-Beaucaillou Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot, Saint-Julien 2012 | 630 
Ducru-Beaucaillou Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot, Saint-Julien 2015 | 540 
Gloria Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot/Cabernet Franc/Petit Verdot, Saint-Julien 2000 | 345 
Léoville Las Cases Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot/Cabernet Franc, Saint-Julien 2009 | 1250 

 

Baron de Brane Merlot/Cabernet Sauvignon, Margaux 2014 | 78 
Cantenac Brown Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot, Margaux 2006 | 255 
Margaux Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot, Margaux 1995 | 2595 
Margaux Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot, Margaux 2010 | 3360 
 

Sociando-Mallet Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot/Cabernet Franc, Haut-Médoc 1999 | 275 
 

Bonalgue Merlot/Cabernet Franc, Pomerol 2016 | 120 
Nénin Merlot/Cabernet Franc, Pomerol 2009 | 300 
Petrus Merlot/Cabernet Franc, Pomerol 2003 | 5460 
Petrus Merlot/Cabernet Franc, Pomerol 2011 | 4080 
Petrus Merlot/Cabernet Franc, Pomerol 1985 magnum | 10500 
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RHÔNE 
Beaurenard Grenache/Syrah/Mourvèdre, Rasteau 2020 | 70 
R. Rostaing Syrah/Viognier, La Landonne, Côte-Rôtie 1990 | 1920 
Domaine Jean-Louis Chave Syrah, Hermitage 1995 | 1400 
Domaine Jean-Louis Chave Syrah, Hermitage 2020 | 750 
J.L. Chave Syrah, Farconnet, Hermitage 2019 | 168 
J.L. Chave Grenache/Syrah/Mourvèdre, Mon Coeur, Côtes du Rhône 2020 | 68 
Domaine D’Ouréa Grenache/Syrah/Cinsault, Gigondas 2019 | 96 
Beaurenard Grenache/Syrah/ Mourvèdre, Gran Partita, Châteauneuf-du-Pape 2015 3 Liter | 1320 
Domaine du Pegau Grenache/Syrah/ Mourvèdre, Cuvée Laurence, Châteauneuf-du-Pape 2018 | 216 
 
SOUTHERN FRANCE 
Coume del Mas Grenache Noir, Schistes, Collioure 2019 | 96 
Chateau Pibarnon Mourvèdre, Bandol 2019 | 130 
Consolation Syrah, Wild Boar, Côtes Catalanes 2019 | 96 
 

 

 

 

 

ITALY | White 

Buglioni Trebbiano, Musa, Lugana, Veneto 2022 | 52 
Livio Felluga Pinot Grigio, Collio 2019 | 64 
 

Castellari Bergaglio Cortese, Rolona, Gavi 2021 | 68 
 

Elvio Cogno Nascetta, Anas-Cëtta, Novello, Langhe 2022 | 70 
Giacomo Borgogno Riesling, Era Ora, Langhe 2020 | 96 
 

Accadia Verdicchio, Cantori, Verdicchio dei Castelli di Jesi, Marche 2016 | 54 
 

Fonzone Greco, Greco di Tufo 2021 | 56 
 

I Fauri Pecorino, Abruzzo 2021 | 76 
 

Marisa Cuomo Fenile/Ginestra/Ripoli, Fiorduva, Costa d’Amalfi 2019 | 174 
 

Benanti Carricante, Etna, Sicily 2022 | 72 
Palari Carricante, Rocca Coeli, Etna, Sicily 2018 | 118 
Due Terre Catarrato, Terre Siciliane, Sicily 2021 | 48 
 

ConcaEntosa Vermentino, Orahona, Isola dei Nuraghi, Sardinia | 120 
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ITALY | Red 

Buglioni Corvina/Corvinone/Rondinella, Amarone della Valpolicella Classico 2017 | 114 
Dal Forno Romano Corvina/Rondinella/Croatina, Amarone della Valpolicella Superiore 2006 | 1020  
Dal Forno Romano Corvina/Rondinella/Croatina, Amarone della Valpolicella Superiore 2008 | 920 
Dal Forno Romano Corvina/Rondinella/Croatina, Amarone della Valpolicella Superiore 2009 | 880 
Dal Forno Romano Corvina/Rondinella/Croatina, Amarone della Valpolicella Superiore 2012 | 822 
 

Poggio delle Grazie Corvina, Quadrivium, Verona 2016 | 72 
 

Diego Conterno Barbera, Ferrione, Barbera d’Alba 2021 | 54 
Silvio Grasso Barbera, Barbera d’Alba 2021 | 60 
Sandrone Nebbiolo, Valmaggiore, Nebbiolo d’Alba 2020 | 112 
Giacomo Fenocchio Nebbiolo, Langhe 2020 | 72 
Osvaldo Viberti Nebbiolo, Langhe 2021 | 56 
Giacomo Borgogno Nebbiolo, Riserva, Barolo 1937 | 988 
Aldo Conterno Nebbiolo, Granbussia, Riserva, Barolo 1990 magnum | 3350 
Giacomo Fenocchio Nebbiolo, Bussia, Barolo 2019 | 174 
Giacomo Conterno Nebbiolo, Vini Pregiata, Riserva, Barolo 1927 | 2200 
Giacomo Conterno Nebbiolo, Monfortino, Riserva, Barolo 1928 | 4500 
Giacomo Conterno Nebbiolo, Monfortino Riserva, Barolo 1945 | 3300 
Bartolo Mascarello Nebbiolo, Cannubi, Barolo 1955 magnum| 2190 
Bartolo Mascarello Nebbiolo, Cannubi, Barolo 1961 grand magnum | 5500 
Bartolo Mascarello Nebbiolo, Barolo 1964 | 2090 
Giuseppe Mascarello Nebbiolo, Pugnane, Barolo 1971 | 1320  
Giuseppe Rinaldi Nebbiolo, Barolo 1971 | 1830 
Produttori di Barbaresco Nebbiolo, Barbaresco 1985 | 675 
 

Biserno Merlot/Cabernet Sauvignon, Tuscany 2017 | 248 
Casa di Terra Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot/Syrah, Moreccio, Bolgheri 2021 | 80 
Guidalberto Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot, Tuscany 2021 | 152  
Sassicaia Cabernet Sauvignon/Cabernet Franc, Bolgheri 2020 | 550 
Sette Ciele Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot, Yantra, Tuscany 2021 | 58 
Volpaia Sangiovese/Cabernet Sauvignon, Balifico, Tuscany 2019 | 228 
 

Poggiotondo Sangiovese, Terre di Cresci, Chanti Classico 2016 | 60 
Volpaia Sangiovese Mammolo, Coltassala, Chianti Classico Gran Selezione 2019 | 228 
Biondi-Santi Sangiovese Grosso, Rosso di Montalcino 2019 | 250 
Biondi-Santi Sangiovese Grosso, Riserva, Brunello di Montalcino 1971 | 2000 
Biondi-Santi Sangiovese Grosso, Riserva, Brunello di Montalcino 1983 | 2350 
Biondi-Santi Sangiovese Grosso, Riserva, Brunello di Montalcino 1995 | 2586 
Biondi-Santi Sangiovese Grosso, Riserva, Brunello di Montalcino 2004 | 2586 
Biondi-Santi Sangiovese Grosso, Riserva, Brunello di Montalcino 2013 | 1270 
Biondi-Santi Sangiovese Grosso, Riserva, Brunello di Montalcino 2015 | 1270 
Ciacci Piccolomini d’Aragona Sangiovese, Riserva, Vigna di Pianrosso, Brunello di Montalcino 1997 | 628 
Gaja Sangiovese, Pieve Santa Restituta, Brunello di Montalcino 2018 | 225 
 

Carpineti Nero Buono/Cesanese, Capolemole Rosso, Lazio 2019 | 64 
 

Macchialupa Aglianico, Le Surte, Taurasi, Campania 2014 | 84 
 

Benanti Nerello Mascalese/Nerello Cappuccio, Etna Rosso, Sicily 2020 | 68 
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SPAIN | White 

Torres Forcada, Penedes 2017 | 156 
Bhilar Grenache Blanc/Macabeo, Rioja 2020 | 60 
Urkatx Honderrabi Zurri, Getariako, Txakolina 2021 | 52 
Berroia Hondarrabi Zuri/Riesling, Txakolina Bizkaiko 2021 | 60 
Monte Pío Albariño, Raxeira, Val do Salnés, Rias Baixas 2022 | 44 
Marqués de Murrieta Viura/Malvasia, Ygay, Cosecha, Rioja 1973 | 416 
Remelluri Viura/Malvasia/Verdejo/Garnacha Blanca, Rioja 2019 | 246 
 

SPAIN | Red 

Pago Aylés Tempranillo/Garnacha/Merlot/Cabernet, Cuesta del Herrero, Aragon 2021 | 44 
Emilio Moro Tempranillo, Malleolus, Ribera del Duero 2019 | 104 
Emilio Moro Tempranillo, Malleolus de Sanchomartin, Ribera del Duero 2016 | 504 
Bhilar Tempranillo/Graciano, Phinca Hapa, Rioja 2020 | 80 
C.V.N.E Viña Real Tempranillo, Imperial, Gran Reserva, Rioja 1970 | 1200  
C.V.N.E Viña Real Tempranillo, Imperial, Gran Reserva, Rioja 1986 | 798 
Faustino V Tempranillo, Reserva, Rioja 1994 | 210 
Marqués de Murrieta Tempranillo/Mazuelo, Castillo Ygay, Gran Reserva Especial, Rioja 2009 | 285 
Remelluri Tempranillo, Gran Reserva, Rioja 2014 | 260 
Muga Tempranillo/Grenache/Mazuelo/Graciano, Prado Enea, Gran Reserva, Rioja 2015 | 225 
Torres Cariñena/Garnacha, Cos Perpetual, Priorat 2018 | 184 
 
PORTUGAL | White 
Mira do Ó Encruzado, Druida, Dão 2021| 112 
Textura de Estrela Encruzado/Bical/Cerceal, Dão 2019 | 88 
Luis Seabra Rabigato/Gouveio/Códega/Viosinho, ‘Xisto Ilimitado’, Douro 2021 | 60 
Barão Hospital Loureiro, Vinho Verde 2020 | 88 
 

PORTUGAL | Red 

Textura de Estrela Jaen/Touriga Nacional/Alfrochiero, Dão 2018 | 72 
Manuel José Colares Ramisco, Colares 1997| 104 
Murças Touriga Nacional/Touriga Franca/Other, Reserva, Douro 2015 | 90 
Murças Touriga Nacional/Touriga Franca, Margem, Douro 2018 | 96 
Poço do Lobo Cabernet Sauvignon, Bairrada 1994 | 140 
Poço do Lobo Cabernet Sauvignon, Reserva, Beiras 1995 | 150 
Poço do Lobo Baga/Castelão Nacional/Moreto, Reserva, Bairrada 1996 | 140 
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OTHER EUROPE | White 

AUSTRIA 
Zillinger Chardonnay/Riesling/Scheurebe, Revolution, Niederösterreich NV | 76 
 

BOSNIA & HERZEGOVINA 
Brkić Žilavka, Mostar 2021 | 64 
 

CROATIA 
Zlatan Otok Pošip, Hvar 2020 | 60 
Voštinić Klasnić Škrlet, Moslavina 2022 | 56 
 

GREECE 
Artemis Karamolegos Assyrtiko, Santorini 2020 | 120 
Hatzidakis Assyrtiko, Nykteri, Santorini 2019 | 112 
Zafeirakis Assyrtiko, Tirnavos 2022 | 56 
 

GERMANY 
Dr. H. Thanisch Riesling, Trocken, Mosel 2020 | 60 
Karthäuserhofberg Riesling, Grosses Gewächs, Trocken, Mosel 2018 | 182 
Karthäuserhofberg Riesling, Schieferkristall, Trocken, Mosel 2020 | 75 
Karthäuserhofberg Riesling, Eitelsbacher, Kabinett, Mosel 2021 | 94 
Maximin Grünhäus Riesling, Herrenberg, Kabinett, Mosel 2022 | 114 
Wegeler Riesling, DCK, Mosel 2008 | 80 
Robert Weil Riesling, Spatlese, Rheingau 2021 | 102 
Schloss Johannisberg Riesling, Feinherb, Gelblack, Rheingau 2018 | 68 
Schloss Vollrads Riesling, Trocken, Rheingau 2018 | 45 
 

HUNGARY 
Barta Furmint, Egy Kis, Tokaj 2020 | 72 
Sziegl Jónás Olaszrizling/Riesling/Hárslevelű, Hajós-Baja 2021 | 54 
 

OTHER EUROPE | Red 

AUSTRIA 
Landauer-Gisperg Zweigelt, Selektion, Thermenregion, Austria 2020 | 68 
 

SLOVENIA 
Batič Cabernet Franc, Vipava Valley 2019 | 96 
 

GERMANY 
Enderle & Moll Pinot Noir, Liaison, Baden 2019 | 104 
 

GREECE 
Economou Liatiko/Mandilaria, Antigone, Crete 2004 | 290 
Nerantzi Syrah, Sérres, Macedonia, 2011 | 108 
Diamantis-Papageorgiou Xinomavro, Magoutes, Siatista, Macedonia 2017 | 135 
 

AFRICA 

MOROCCO 
Alain Graillot Syrah, Syrocco, Zenata, Morocco 2020 | 56 
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CALIFORNIA | White 

La Marea Albariño, Kristy Vineyard, Monterey County 2022 | 56 
 

Big Basin Vineyards Chardonnay, Howard Family Vineyards, Santa Cruz Mountains 2019 | 84 
Bruliam Chardonnay, Heitz Vineyard, Sonoma Coast 2021 | 90 
Ernest Chardonnay, Bohemian Series, Sonoma Coast 2019 | 136 
Far Mountain Chardonnay, Myrna, Sonoma County 2019 | 92 
Hyde de Villaine Chardonnay, Hyde Vineyard, Carneros 2020 | 180 
Melville Chardonnay, Clone 76 Inox, Sta. Rita Hills 2022 | 112 
Vivier Chardonnay, Sonoma Coast 2021 | 96 
Vivier Chardonnay, Gap’s Crown Vineyard, Sonoma Coast 2021 | 162 
 

Limerick Lane Grenache Blanc/Viognier, Fáilte, Russian River Valley 2022 | 76 
 

The Instigator Sauvignon Blanc, Santa Ynez Valley 2020 | 64 
Lail Sauvignon Blanc, Blueprint, Napa Valley 2022 | 120 
Quivera Sauvignon Blanc, Fig Tree Vineyard, Dry Creek 2022 | 72 
 

Accenti Verdelho, Contra Costa County 2021 | 56 
 

CALIFORNIA | Red 

Araujo Cabernet Sauvignon, Eisele Vineyard, Napa Valley 2008 | 825 
Araujo Cabernet Sauvignon, Eisele Vineyard, Napa Valley 2009 | 770 
Arns Cabernet Sauvignon, Estate, Napa Valley 2014 | 180 
Bond Cabernet Sauvignon, Pluribus, Napa Valley 2018 | 1120 
Bond Cabernet Sauvignon, Pluribus, Napa Valley 2019 | 1170 
Bond Cabernet Sauvignon, Quella, Napa Valley 2018 | 1120 
Bond Cabernet Sauvignon, Quella, Napa Valley 2019 | 1170 
Bond Cabernet Sauvignon, Melbury, Napa Valley 2018 | 1120 
Bond Cabernet Sauvignon, Melbury, Napa Valley 2019 | 1170 
Bond Cabernet Sauvignon, St. Eden, Napa Valley 2018 | 1120 
Bond Cabernet Sauvignon, St. Eden, Napa Valley 2019 | 1170 
Bond Cabernet Sauvignon, Vecina, Napa Valley 2018 | 1120 
Bond Cabernet Sauvignon, Vecina, Napa Valley 2019 | 1170 
Corison Cabernet Sauvignon, St. Helena 2019 | 210 
Dalla Valle Cabernet Sauvignon/Cabernet Franc, Maya, Napa Valley 2007 | 700 
Dalla Valle Cabernet Sauvignon/Cabernet Franc, Maya, Napa Valley 2018 | 750 
Daou Cabernet Sauvignon/Cabernet Franc/Petit Verdot, Soul of a Lion, Paso Robles 2019 | 288 
Domaine Eden Cabernet Sauvignon, Santa Cruz Mountains 2018 | 68 
Ernest Vineyards Cabernet Sauvignon, Alder Springs, Mendocino County 2021 | 186 
Faust Cabernet Sauvignon, The Pact, Coombsville, Napa Valley 2019 | 258 
Heitz Cabernet Sauvignon, Martha’s Vineyard, Oakville 1981 | 1080 
Hundred Acre Cabernet Sauvignon, Ark Vineyard, Napa Valley 2018 | 904 
Hundred Acre Cabernet Sauvignon, Dark Ark Vineyard, Napa Valley 2016 | 998 
Hundred Acre Cabernet Sauvignon, Wraith Vineyard, Napa Valley 2017 | 966 
Love on Mars Cabernet Sauvignon, Sonoma County 2021 | 76 
Mauritson Cabernet Sauvignon, Rockpile Ridge Vineyard, Rockpile 2021 | 150 
Peter Michael Cabernet/Merlot/Cabernet Franc/Petite Verdot, Les Pavots, Knight’s Valley 2019 | 512 
Pied à Terre Cabernet Sauvignon, Artist Series Reserve, Sonoma County 2018 | 120 
Saint Helena Winery Cabernet Sauvignon, Sympa, Napa Valley 2018 | 280 
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Spottswoode Cabernet Sauvignon, St. Helena 1991 | 770 
Spottswoode Cabernet Sauvignon, St. Helena 1996 | 675 
Storybook Cabernet Sauvignon/Petit Verdot/Merlot/Cabernet Franc, Four Reds, Napa Valley 2019 | 90 
WM. Harrison Cabernet Sauvignon/Cab Franc/Malbec/Merlot, Simpatico, Rutherford 2019 | 78  
 

The Instigator Cabernet Franc, Santa Ynez Valley 2019 | 64 
 

Commune Carignane, Amador County 2022 | 92 
Lioco Carignan/Valdigue, Indica, Mendocino County 2022 | 60 
 

Railsback Frères Grenache Noir, Cuvée Spéciale, Santa Barbara County 2020 | 90 
 

Hunt and Harvest Merlot, Napa Valley 2016 | 68 
Paradigm Merlot, Oakville 2019 | 138 
Ravenswood Merlot/Cabernet Sauvignon/Cabernet Franc, Rancho Salina Vineyards, Sonoma Valley 1997 | 105 
Aperture Merlot/Malbec/Cabernet Sauvignon/Petit Verdot/Cab Franc, Sonoma County 2021 | 130 
 

Balletto Vineyards Pinot Noir, BCD Vineyard, Russian River Valley 2019 | 90 
Bruliam Pinot Noir, Gap’s Crown Vineyard, Petaluma Gap 2019 | 124 
Ernest Vineyards Pinot Noir, Sonoma Coast 2021 | 72 
Kanzler Pinot Noir, Russian River Valley 2021 | 80 
La Follette Pinot Noir, Los Primeros, Sonoma County 2021 | 56 
Morgan Pinot Noir, Double L Vineyard, Santa Lucia Highlands 2021 | 156 
Occidental Pinot Noir, Freestone-Occidental, West Sonoma Coast 2021 | 135 
Lucia by Pisoni Pinot Noir, Gary’s Vineyard, Santa Lucia Highlands 2021 | 160 
Reeve Pinot Noir, Special Reserve, Sonoma Coast 2021 | 135 
Williams Selyem Pinot Noir, Eastside Road Neighbors, Russian River Valley 2020 | 248 
Williams Selyem Pinot Noir, Estate Vineyard, Russian River Valley 2019 | 365 
Williams Selyem Pinot Noir, Estate Vineyard, Russian River Valley 2020 | 345 
Williams Selyem Pinot Noir, Foss Vineyard, Russian River Valley 2020 | 224 
Williams Selyem Pinot Noir, Lewis MacGregor Estate Vineyard, Russian River Valley 2020 | 300 
Williams Selyem Pinot Noir, Russian River Valley 2021 | 195 
Williams Selyem Pinot Noir, Russian River Selection, Russian River Valley 2021 | 128 
Williams Selyem Pinot Noir, Sonoma Coast 2021 | 195 
Williams Selyem Pinot Noir, Vista Verde Vineyard, San Benito 2020 | 210 
Williams Selyem Pinot Noir, Westside Road Neighbors, Russian River Valley 2020 | 248 
 

Hendry Primitivo, Napa Valley 2020 | 96 
 

Robert Biale Petite Sirah, Royal Punishers, Rutherford, Napa 2021 | 128 
 

Presqu’ile Syrah, Santa Maria Valley 2019 | 90 
Skylark Syrah/Carignan/Grenache, Red Belly, Mendocino 2018 | 52 
 

Limerick Lane Zinfandel, 1910 Block, Russian River Valley 2020 | 136 
 
WASHINGTON | Red 
Remy Malbec/Carménère, Stardust, Roskamp Vineyard, Yakima Valley 2020 |120 
Bergevin Lane Petit Verdot, Amare Aeterna, Walla Walla Valley 2016 | 82 
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OREGON | White 

Brick House Chardonnay, Ribbon Ridge, Willamette Valley 2021 | 80 
Cristom Chardonnay, Eola-Amity Hills, Willamette Valley 2021 | 92 
 

James Rahn Riesling, Maresh Vineyards, Dundee Hills 2019 | 54 
 

OREGON | Red 

Bergström Pinot Noir, Cumberland Reserve, Willamette Valley 2021 | 100 
Bergström Pinot Noir, Silice Vineyard, Willamette Valley 2018 | 214 
Bergström Pinot Noir, Silice Vineyard, Willamette Valley 2021 | 222 
Brick House Pinot Noir, Select, Ribbon Ridge, Willamette Valley 2021 | 96 
Cristom Pinot Noir, Mt. Jefferson Cuvée, Eola-Amity Hills, Willamette Valley 2021 | 88 
Circadian Primitivo, Hodge & Sons Vineyard, Applegate Valley 2020 | 72 
James Rahn Trousseau Noir, Chehalem Mountains 2020 | 84 
 

SOUTH AMERICA | White 

Bueyes Torrontes, ‘La Jirafa y El Enano’ Naranjo, Mendoza, Argentina 2022 | 46 
 

Catena Zapata Chardonnay, White Bones, Adrianna Vineyard, Mendoza, Argentina 2019 | 225 
Chacra Chardonnay, Estate, Patagonia, Argentina 2021 | 240 
Chacra Chardonnay, Estate, Patagonia, Argentina 2022 | 240 
Chacra Chardonnay, Mainque, Patagonia, Argentina 2022 | 144 
 

Garzón Albariño, Reserva, Maldonado, Uruguay 2022 | 44 
 

SOUTH AMERICA | Red 

Almaviva Cabernet/Carménère/Cabernet Franc, Puente Alto, Chile 2019 | 456 
 

Besoain Cabernet Sauvignon, Estate, Los Morros, Maipo Valley, Chile 2020 | 44 
Don Melchor Cabernet Sauvignon, Puente Alto Vineyards, Puente Alto, Chile 2010 half bottle | 188 
Don Melchor Cabernet Sauvignon, Puente Alto Vineyards, Puente Alto, Chile 2007 magnum | 1700 
 

Finca Decero Cabernet Franc, Remolinos Vineyards, Mendoza, Argentina 2019 | 88 
Tapiz Malbec, Alta Collection, Uco Valley, Mendoza, Argentina 2019 | 44 
Owl and The Dust Devil Malbec/Cabernet/Petit Verdot/Tannat, Remolinos, Mendoza, Arg. 2018 | 60 
 

Chacra Pinot Noir, Treinta y Dos, Patagonia, Rio Negro, Argentina 2007 | 225 
Chacra Pinot Noir, Treinta y Dos, Patagonia, Rio Negro, Argentina 2008 | 225 
Chacra Pinot Noir, Treinta y Dos, Patagonia, Rio Negro, Argentina 2009 | 225 
Chacra Pinot Noir, Cincuenta y Cinco, Patagonia, Rio Negro, Argentina 2022 | 130 
 

Garzón Tannat/Cabernet Franc/Petit Verdot/Merlot/ Marselan, Balasto, Maldonado, Uruguay 2018 | 272 
 

AUSTRALIA | White 

Silkman Semillon, Hunter Valley 2019 | 68 
Grosset Riesling, Alea, Clare Valley 2022 | 120 
 

AUSTRALIA | Red 

BK Wines Pinot Noir, Skin n Bones, Adelaide Hills 2020 | 96 
 

Molly Dooker Shiraz, Blue Eyed Boy, South Australia 2021 | 118 
Torbreck Shiraz, The Struie, Barossa Valley 2020 | 100 
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SWEET | FORTIFIED  
Croft Port, Douro Valley, Portugal 1985 |288 
Fonseca Port, Douro Valley, Portugal 1992 | 376 
 
Vina Velha Avozina Padre Vale Terrantez, Madeira, Portugal 1893 | 3500 
Cossart Gordon Malvasia, Madeira, Portugal 1933 | 2375 
Henriques & Henriques Sercial, Madeira, Portugal 1944 | 1875 
 
Isole e Olena Malvasia/Trebbiano, Vin Santo del Chianti Classico, Tuscany, Italy 2009 375ml | 60 
Volpaia Malvasia/Trebbiano, Vin Santo del Chianti Classico, Tuscany, Italy 2018 375ml | 142 
 
Musset-Roullier Chenin Blanc, Coteaux de Loire, France, 2017 375ml | 25 
Jean Baptiste Pinot Gris, Cuvée Adam, Alsace, France 2010 500ml | 150 
Zind-Humbrecht Pinot Gris, Clos Jebsal, Alsace, France 2011 375ml | 136 
 
Royal Tokaji Furmint, Late Harvest, Hungary 2017 500ml | 36 
 
Dönnhoff Riesling, Eiswein, Oberhäuser Brücke, Nahe, Germany 2002 375ml | 710 
Robert Weil Riesling, Eiswein, Kiedricher Grafenberg, Rheingau, Germany 1999 375ml | 815 
 
Artmeis Karamolegos Assyrtiko, Vin Santo, Santorini, Greece 2010 | 96 
 
Williams Selyem Gewürztraminer, Late Harvest, Vista Verde Vineyard, USA 2020 375ml | 100 
 
Inniskillin Cabernet Franc, Ice Wine, Niagara Estate, Canada 2019 500ml | 96 
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APPENDIX BY VARIETAL | White 
Albariño, Garzón, Reserva, Maldonado, Uruguay 2022 | 44 
Albariño, La Marea, Kristy Vineyard, Monterey County, California 2022 | 56 
Albariño, Monte Pío, Raxeira, Val do Salnés, Rias Baixas, Spain 2022 | 44 
Aligoté, Michel Goubard, Bourgogne, France 2022 | 60 
Aligoté, Remoissenet, Bourgogne, France 2019 | 68 
Assyrtiko, Artemis Karamolegos, Santorini, Greece 2020 | 120 
Assyrtiko, Hatzidakis, Nykteri, Santorini, Greece 2019 | 112 
Assyrtiko Zafeirakis, Tirnavos, Greece 2022 | 56 
 

Carricante, Benanti, Etna, Sicily, Italy 2022 | 72 
Carricante, Palari, Rocca Coeli, Etna, Sicily, Italy 2018 | 118 
Catarrato, Due Terre, Terre Siciliane, Sicily, Italy 2021 | 48 
 

Chardonnay, Barat, 1er Cru, Vaillons, Chablis, France 2022 | 86 
Chardonnay, Barraud, La Verchère, Vieilles Vignes, Pouilly-Fuissé, France 2019 | 102 
Chardonnay, Bernard Millot, 1er Cru, Les Gouttes d’Or, Meursault, France 2020 | 140 
Chardonnay, Big Basin Vineyards, Howard Family Vineyards, Santa Cruz Mountains, California 2019 | 84 
Chardonnay, Brick House, Ribbon Ridge, Willamette Valley, Oregon 2021 | 80 
Chardonnay, Bruliam, Heitz Vineyard, Sonoma Coast, California 2021 | 90 
Chardonnay, Catena Zapata, White Bones, Adrianna Vineyard, Mendoza, Argentina 2019 | 225 
Chardonnay, Chacra, Estate, Patagonia, Argentina 2021 | 240 
Chardonnay, Chacra, Estate, Patagonia, Argentina 2022 | 240 
Chardonnay, Chacra, Mainque, Patagonia, Argentina 2022 | 144 
Chardonnay, Coche Dury, Bourgogne, France 2020 | 790 
Chardonnay, Cottenceau, Les Préaux, Montagny, France 2021 | 120 
Chardonnay, Cristom, Eola-Amity Hills, Willamette Valley, Oregon 2021 | 92 
Chardonnay, Dauvissat, Grand Cru, Les Clos, Chablis, France 1997 | 990 
Chardonnay, Dauvissat-Camus, Grand Cru, Les Clos, Chablis, France 2000 | 1375 
Chardonnay, Domaine Faiveley, Grand Cru, Bienvenues Bâtard-Montrachet, France 2021 | 1395 
Chardonnay, Domaine Leflaive, Bourgogne, France 2021 | 324 
Chardonnay, Domaine Roulot, Meursault, France 2021 | 475 
Chardonnay, Domaine Roulot, 1er Cru, Clos des Bouchères, Meursault, France 2018 | 1170 
Chardonnay, Ernest, Bohemian Series, Sonoma Coast, California 2019 | 136 
Chardonnay, Far Mountain, Myrna, Sonoma County, California 2019 | 92 
Chardonnay, Melville, Clone 76 Inox, Sta. Rita Hills, California 2022 | 112 
Chardonnay, Hyde de Villaine, Hyde Vineyard, Carneros, California 2020 | 180 
Chardonnay, Jean-Marc Brocard, V.V.46, Chablis, France 2022 | 82 
Chardonnay, Jean-Marc Brocard, 1er Cru, Montée de Tonnerre, Chablis, France 2021 | 108 
Chardonnay, Jean-Marc Brocard, Grand Cru, Vaudésir, Chablis, France 2020 | 168 
Chardonnay, Jean-Pierre & Alexandre, Ellevin, Chablis, France 2022 | 65 
Chardonnay, Domaine Leflaive, Mâcon-Verzé, France 2020 | 165 
Chardonnay, Domaine Leflaive, Bourgogne Blanc, France 2021 | 324 
Chardonnay, Domaine Leflaive, 1er Cru, Clavoillon, Puligny-Montrachet, France 2020 | 900 
Chardonnay, Louis Latour, Grand Cru, Corton-Charlamagne, France 1995 magnum | 1375 
Chardonnay, Philippe Bouzereau Clos de la Croix Noire, Meursault, France 2021| 165 
Chardonnay, Philippe Colin, Les Chaumées, Chassagne-Montrachet, France 2019 | 280 
Chardonnay, Vivier, Sonoma Coast, California 2021 | 96 
Chardonnay, Vivier, Gap’s Crown Vineyard, Sonoma Coast 2021 | 162 
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Chardonnay/Auxerrois, Zind-Humbrecht, Zind, Alsace, France 2019 | 84 
Chardonnay/Riesling/Scheurebe, Zillinger, Revolution, Niederösterreich, Austria NV | 76 

 

Chenin Blanc, Clau de Nell, Loire Valley, France 2020 | 144 
Chenin Blanc, Denis Meunier, Silex, Vouvray, France 2021 | 56 
Chenin Blanc, Guilloterie, Élégance, Samur, France 2020 | 52 
Chenin Blanc, Joly, Clos de la Coulée de Serrant, Loire Valley, France monopole 2020 | 324 
 

Cortese, Castellari Bergaglio, Rolona, Gavi, Italy 2021 | 68 
 

Encruzado, Mira do Ó, Druida, Dão, Portugal 2021| 112 
Encruzado/Bical/Cerceal, Textura de Estrela, Dão, Portugal 2019 | 88 
 

Fenile/Ginestra/Ripoli, Marisa Cuomo, Fiorduva, Costa d’Amalfi, Italy 2019 | 174 
Forcada, Torres, Penedes, Spain 2017 | 156 
Furmint, Barta, Egy Kis, Tokaj, Hungary 2020 | 72 

 

Greco Fonzone, Greco di Tufo, Italy 2021 | 56 
Grenache Blanc, Beaurenard, Chateauneuf-du-Pape, France 2019 | 128 
Grenache Blanc/Macabeo, Bhilar, Rioja, Spain 2020 | 60 
Grenache Blanc/Viognier, Limerick Lane, Fáilte, Russian River Valley, California 2022 | 76 
 

Honderrabi Zurri, Urkatx, Getariako, Txakolina, Spain 2021 | 52 
Hondarrabi Zuri/Riesling, Berroia ,Txakolina Bizkaiko, Spain 2021 | 60 
 

Loureiro, Barão Hospital, Vinho Verde, Portugal 2020 | 88 
 

Macabeu, Tramontane, Côtes Catalanes, France 2021 | 52 
Marsanne/Rousanne, Domaine Jean-Louis Chave, Hermitage, France 2020 | 750 
Marsanne/Roussanne, Hauts Chassis, Les Calcaires, Saint-Péray, France 2020 | 92 
 

Nascetta, Elvio Cogno, Anas-Cëtta, Novello, Langhe, Italy 2022 | 70 
 

Olaszrizling/Riesling/Hárslevelű, Sziegl Jónás, Hajós-Baja, Hungary 2021 | 54 
 

Pecorino, I Fauri, Abruzzo, Italy 2021 | 76 
Pinot Gris, Hubert Meyer, Grand Cru Winzenberg, Alsace, France 2019 | 84 
Pinot Grigio, Livio Felluga, Collio, Italy 2019 | 64 
Pošip, Zlatan Otok, Hvar, Croatia 2020 | 60 
 

Rabigato/Gouveio/Códega/Viosinho, Luis Seabra ‘Xisto Ilimitado’, Douro, Portugal 2021 | 60 
Riesling, Dr. H. Thanisch, Trocken, Mosel, Germany 2020 | 60 
Riesling, Giacomo Borgogno, Era Ora, Langhe, Italy 2020 | 96 
Riesling, Grosset, Alea, Clare Valley, Australia 2022 | 120 
Riesling, James Rahn, Maresh Vineyards, Dundee Hills, Oregon 2019 | 54 
Riesling, Karthäuserhofberg, Schieferkristall, Trocken, Mosel, Germany 2020 | 75 
Riesling, Karthäuserhofberg, Grosses Gewächs, Trocken, Mosel, Germany 2018 | 182 
Riesling, Karthäuserhofberg, Eitelsbacher, Kabinett, Mosel, Germany 2021 | 94 
Riesling, Maximin Grünhäus, Herrenberg, Kabinett, Mosel, Germany 2022 | 114 
Riesling, Robert Weil, Spatlese, Rheingau, Germany 2021 | 102 
Riesling, Schloss Vollrads, Trocken, Rheingau 2018 | 45 
Riesling, Schloss Johannisberg, Feinherb, Gelblack, Rheingau, Germany 2018 | 68 
Riesling, Trimbach, Cuvée Frédéric Emile, Alsace, France 1990 | 590 
Riesling, Trimbach, Cuvée Frédéric Emile, Alsace, France 2011 | 192 
Riesling, Wegeler, DCK, Mosel, Germany 2008 | 80 
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Sauvignon Blanc, Comte Henry d’Assay, Pouilly-Fumé, France 2020 | 92 
Sauvignon Blanc, Bailly-Reverdy Sancerre, France 2022 | 80 
Sauvignon Blanc, Jacques Dumont, Sancerre, France 2022 | 88 
Sauvignon Blanc, Pascal Cotat, Les Monts Damnés, Sancerre, France 2022 | 200 
Sauvignon Blanc, Lail, Blueprint, Napa Valley, California 2022 | 120 
Sauvignon Blanc, Quivera, Fig Tree Vineyard, Dry Creek, California 2022 | 72 
Sauvignon Blanc, The Instigator, Santa Ynez Valley, California 2020 | 64 
 

Semillon, Silkman, Hunter Valley, Australia 2019 | 68 
 

Škrlet, Voštinić Klasnić, Moslavina, Croatia 2022 | 56 
Sylvaner Justin Boxler, Alsace, France 2021 | 72 
 

Torrontes, Bueyes, ‘La Jirafa y El Enano’ Naranjo, Mendoza, Argentina 2022 | 46 
 

Trebbiano, Buglioni, Musa, Lugana, Veneto, Italy 2022 | 52 
 

Verdelho, Accenti, Contra Costa County, California 2021 | 56 
 

Verdicchio, Accadia, Cantori, Verdicchio dei Castelli di Jesi, Marche, Italt 2016 | 54 
Vermentino, ConcaEntosa, Orahona, Isola dei Nuraghi, Sardinia, Italy | 120 
 

Viura/Malvasia, Marqués de Murrieta, Ygay, Cosecha, Rioja, Spain 1973 | 416 
Viura/Malvasia/Verdejo/Garnacha Blanca, Remelluri, Rioja 2019, Spain | 246 
 

Žilavka, Brkić, Mostar, Bosnia & Herzegovina 2021 | 64 

 
APPENDIX BY VARIETAL | Red 
Aglianico, Macchialupa, Le Surte, Taurasi, Campania, Italy 2014 | 84 
 
 

Baga/Castelão Nacional/Moreto, Poço do Lobo, Reserva, Bairrada, Portugal 1996 | 140 
Barbera, Diego Conterno, Ferrione, Barbera d’Alba, Italy 2021 | 54 
Barbera, Silvio Grasso, Barbera d’Alba, Italy 2021 | 60 
 

Cabernet Franc, Batič, Vipava Valley, Slovenia 2019 | 96 
Cabernet Franc, Clau de Nell, Anjou, France 2020 | 114 
Cabernet Franc, Finca Decero, Remolinos Vineyards, Mendoza, Argentina 2019 | 88 
Cabernet Franc, The Instigator, Santa Ynez Valley, California 2019 | 64 
 

Cabernet Sauvignon, Araujo, Eisele Vineyard, Napa Valley, California 2008 | 825 
Cabernet Sauvignon, Araujo, Eisele Vineyard, Napa Valley, California 2009 | 770 
Cabernet Sauvignon, Arns, Estate, Napa Valley, California 2014 | 180 
Cabernet Sauvignon, Besoain, Estate, Los Morros, Maipo Valley, Chile 2020 | 44 
Cabernet Sauvignon, Bond, Pluribus, Napa Valley, California 2018 | 1120 
Cabernet Sauvignon, Bond, Pluribus, Napa Valley, California 2019 | 1170 
Cabernet Sauvignon, Bond, Quella, Napa Valley, California 2018 | 1120 
Cabernet Sauvignon, Bond, Quella, Napa Valley, California 2019 | 1170 
Cabernet Sauvignon, Bond, Melbury, Napa Valley, California 2018 | 1120 
Cabernet Sauvignon, Bond, Melbury, Napa Valley, California 2019 | 1170 
Cabernet Sauvignon, Bond, St. Eden, Napa Valley, California 2018 | 1120 
Cabernet Sauvignon, Bond, St. Eden, Napa Valley, California 2019 | 1170 
Cabernet Sauvignon, Bond, Vecina, Napa Valley, California 2018 | 1120 
Cabernet Sauvignon, Bond, Vecina, Napa Valley, California 2019 | 1170 
Cabernet Sauvignon, Corison, St. Helena, California 2019 | 210 
Cabernet Sauvignon, Domaine Eden, Santa Cruz Mountains, California 2018 | 68 
Cabernet Sauvignon, Don Melchor, Puente Alto Vineyards, Puente Alto, Chile 2010 375ml | 188 
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Cabernet Sauvignon, Don Melchor, Puente Alto Vineyards, Puente Alto, Chile 2007 magnum | 1700 
Cabernet Sauvignon, Ernest Vineyards, Alder Springs, Mendocino County, California 2021 | 186 
Cabernet Sauvignon, Faust, The Pact, Coombsville, Napa Valley, California 2019 | 258 
Cabernet Sauvignon, Heitz, Martha’s Vineyard, Oakville, California 1981 | 1080 
Cabernet Sauvignon, Hundred Acre, Ark Vineyard, Napa Valley, California 2018 | 904 
Cabernet Sauvignon, Hundred Acre, Dark Ark Vineyard, Napa Valley, California 2016 | 998 
Cabernet Sauvignon, Hundred Acre, Wraith Vineyard, Napa Valley, California 2017 | 966 
Cabernet Sauvignon, Love on Mars, Sonoma County, California 2021 | 76 
Cabernet Sauvignon, Mauritson, Rockpile Ridge Vineyard, Rockpile, California 2021 | 150 
Cabernet Sauvignon, Pied à Terre, Artist Series Reserve, Sonoma County, California 2018 | 120 
Cabernet Sauvignon, Poço do Lobo, Bairrada, Portugal 1994 | 140 
Cabernet Sauvignon, Poço do Lobo, Reserva, Beiras, Portugal 1995 | 150 
Cabernet Sauvignon, Saint Helena Winery, Sympa, Napa Valley, California 2018 | 280 
Cabernet Sauvignon, Spottswoode, St. Helena, California 1991 | 770 
Cabernet Sauvignon, Spottswoode, St. Helena, California 1996 | 675 
 

Cabernet Sauvignon/Cabernet Franc, Dalla Valle, Maya, Napa Valley, California 2007 | 700 
Cabernet Sauvignon/Cabernet Franc, Dalla Valle, Maya, Napa Valley, California 2018 | 750 
Cabernet Sauvignon/Cabernet Franc, Sassicaia, Bolgheri, Italy 2019 | 550 
Cabernet Sauvignon/Cabernet Franc, Sassicaia, Bolgheri, Italy 2020 | 550 
 

Cabernet Sauvignon/Cab Franc/Malbec/Merlot, WM. Harrison, Simpatico, Rutherford, California 2019 | 78 
Cabernet Sauvignon/Cabernet Franc/Petit Verdot, Daou, Soul of a Lion, Paso Robles, California 2019 | 288 
Cabernet/Carménère/Cabernet Franc, Almaviva, Puente Alto, Chile 2019 | 456 
 

Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot, Cantenac Brown, Margaux, France 2006 | 255 
Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot, Ducru-Beaucaillou, Saint-Julien, France 1982 | 1455 
Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot, Ducru-Beaucaillou, Saint-Julien, France 1985 | 705 
Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot, Ducru-Beaucaillou, Saint-Julien, France 2012 | 630 
Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot, Ducru-Beaucaillou, Saint-Julien, France 2015 | 540 
Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot, Duhart-Milon, Pauillac, France 2008 | 270 
Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot, La Fleur de Haut-Bages Libéral, Pauillac, France 2016 | 105 
Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot, Lafite Rothschild, Pauillac, France 2000 | 4020 
Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot, Lafite Rothschild, Pauillac, France 2003 | 3600 
Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot, Lafite Rothschild, Pauillac, France 2004 | 3340 
Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot, Margaux, Margaux, France 1995 | 2595 
Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot, Margaux, Margaux, France 2010 | 3360 
Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot, Mouton Rothschild, Pauillac, France 1982 | 5200 
Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot, Mouton Rothschild, Pauillac, France 2000 | 6000 
Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot, Mouton Rothschild, Pauillac, France 2006 | 2840 
Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot, Guidalberto, Tuscany, Italy 2021 | 152 
Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot, Sette Ciele, Yantra, Tuscany, Italy 2021 | 58 
Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot/Cabernet Franc, Léoville Las Cases, Saint-Julien, France 2009 | 1250 
Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot/Cabernet Franc, Sociando-Mallet, Haut-Médoc, France 1999 | 275 
Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot/Cabernet Franc/Petit Verdot, Cos d’Estournel, Saint-Estèphe, France 2008 | 680 
Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot/Cabernet Franc/Petit Verdot, Cos d’Estournel, Saint-Estèphe, France 2016 | 750 
Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot/Cabernet Franc/Petit Verdot, Gloria, Saint-Julien, France2000 | 345 
Cabernet/Merlot/Cabernet Franc/Petite Verdot, Peter Michael, Les Pavots, Knight’s Valley, California 2019 | 512 
Cabernet Sauvignon/Merlot/Syrah, Casa di Terra, Moreccio, Bolgheri, Italy 2021 | 80 
Cabernet Sauvignon/Petit Verdot/Merlot/Cab Franc, Storybook, Four Reds, Napa Valley, California 2019 | 90 
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Carignane, Commune, Amador County, California 2022 | 92 
Carignan/Valdigue, Lioco, Indica, Mendocino County, California 2022 | 60 
Cariñena/Garnacha, Torres, Cos Perpetual, Priorat, Spain 2018 | 184 
 

Corvina/Corvinone/Rondinella, Buglioni, Amarone della Valpolicella Classico, Italy 2017 | 114 
Corvina, Poggio delle Grazie, Quadrivium, Verona, Spain 2016 | 72 
Corvina/Rondinella/Croatina, Dal Forno Romano, Amarone della Valpolicella Superiore, Italt 2006 | 1020  
Corvina/Rondinella/Croatina, Dal Forno Romano, Amarone della Valpolicella Superiore, Italy 2008 | 920 
Corvina/Rondinella/Croatina, Dal Forno Romano, Amarone della Valpolicella Superiore, Italy 2009 | 880 
Corvina/Rondinella/Croatina, Dal Forno Romano, Amarone della Valpolicella Superiore, Italy 2012 | 822 
 

Gamay, Château des Jacques, Morgon, Beaujolais, France 2020 | 54 
Gamay, Domaine Migot, Vin de France, France 2022 | 65 
Gamay, Marine Descombe, Beaujolais-Villages, France 2021 | 52 
 

Grenache Noir, Coume del Mas, Schistes, Collioure, France 2019 | 96 
Grenache Noir, Railsback Frères, Cuvée Spéciale, Santa Barbara County, California 2020 | 90 
 

Grenache/Syrah/Cinsault, Domaine D’Ouréa, Gigondas, France 2019 | 96 
Grenache/Syrah/Mourvèdre, Beaurenard, Gran Partita, Châteauneuf-du-Pape, France 2015 3 Liter | 1320 
Grenache/Syrah/ Mourvèdre, Domaine du Pegau, Cuvée Laurence, Châteauneuf-du-Pape 2018, France | 216 
Grenache/Syrah/Mourvèdre, Beaurenard, Rasteau, France 2020 | 70 
Grenache/Syrah/Mourvèdre, J.L. Chave, Mon Coeur, Côtes du Rhône, France 2020 | 68 
 

Jaen/Touriga Nacional/Alfrochiero, Textura de Estrela, Dão, Portugal 2018 | 72 
 

Liatiko/Mandilaria, Economou, Antigone, Crete, Greece 2004 | 290 
 

Malbec, Tapiz, Alta Collection, Uco Valley, Mendoza, Argentina 2019 | 44 
Malbec/Carménère, Remy, Stardust, Roskamp Vineyard, Yakima Valley, California 2020 |120 
Malbec/Cabernet/Petit Verdot/Tannat, Owl and The Dust Devil, Remolinos, Mendoza, Arg. 2018 | 60 
 

Merlot, Hunt and Harvest, Napa Valley, California 2016 | 68 
Merlot, Paradigm, Oakville, California 2019 | 138 
Merlot/Cabernet Franc, Bonalgue, Pomerol, France 2016 | 120 
Merlot/Cabernet Franc, Nénin, Pomerol, France 2009 | 300 
Merlot/Cabernet Franc, Petrus, Pomerol, France 2003 | 5460 
Merlot/Cabernet Franc, Petrus, Pomerol, France 2011 | 4080 
Merlot/Cabernet Franc, Petrus, Pomerol, France 1985 magnum | 10500 
 

Merlot/Cabernet Sauvignon, Baron de Brane, Margaux, France 2014 | 78 
Merlot/Cabernet Sauvignon, Biserno, Tuscany, Italy 2017 | 248 
Merlot/Cab Sauv/Cabernet Franc, Ravenswood, Rancho Salina Vineyards, Sonoma Valley, Ca 1997 | 105 
Merlot/Malbec/Cabernet Sauvignon/Petit Verdot/Cab Franc, Aperture, Sonoma County, Cali. 2021 | 130 
 

Mondeuse, Les Rocailles, Savoie, France 2021 | 60 
Mourvèdre, Chateau Pibarnon, Bandol, France 2019 | 130 
 

Nebbiolo, Aldo Conterno, Granbussia, Riserva, Barolo, Italy 1990 magnum | 3350 
Nebbiolo, Bartolo Mascarello, Cannubi, Barolo, Italy 1955 magnum| 2190 
Nebbiolo, Bartolo Mascarello, Cannubi, Barolo, Italy 1961 grand magnum | 5500 
Nebbiolo, Bartolo Mascarello, Barolo, Italy 1964 | 2090 
Nebbiolo, Giacomo Borgogno, Riserva, Barolo, Italy 1937 | 988 
Nebbiolo, Giacomo Conterno, Vini Pregiata, Riserva, Barolo, Italy 1927 | 2200 
Nebbiolo, Giacomo Conterno, Monfortino, Riserva, Barolo, Italy 1928 | 4500 
Nebbiolo, Giacomo Conterno, Monfortino Riserva, Barolo, Italy 1945 | 3300 



 20 

 
Nebbiolo, Giacomo Fenocchio, Langhe, Italy 2020 | 72 
Nebbiolo, Giacomo Fenocchio, Bussia, Barolo, Italy 2019 | 174 
Nebbiolo, Giuseppe Mascarello, Pugnane, Barolo, Italy 1971 | 1320  
Nebbiolo, Giuseppe Rinaldi, Barolo, Italy 1971 | 1830 
Nebbiolo, Osvaldo Viberti, Langhe, Italy 2021 | 56 
Nebbiolo, Produttori di Barbaresco, Barbaresco, Italy 1985 | 675 
Nebbiolo, Sandrone, Valmaggiore, Nebbiolo d’Alba 2020 | 112 
 

Nerello Mascalese/Nerello Cappuccio, Benanti, Etna Rosso, Sicily, Italy 2020 | 68 
Nero Buono/Cesanese, Carpineti, Capolemole Rosso, Lazio, Italy 2019 | 64 
 

Petite Sirah, Robert Biale, Royal Punishers, Rutherford, Napa, California 2021 | 128 
Petit Verdot, Bergevin Lane, Amare Aeterna, Walla Walla Valley, Washington 2016 | 82 
 

Pinot Noir, Anne Gros, Grand Cru, Richebourg, France 1997 | 2590 
Pinot Noir, Anne Gros, Grand Cru, Richebourg, France 2002 | 2420 
Pinot Noir, Anne Gros Pinot Noir, Le Grand Maupertui, Grand Cru, Clos-Vougeot, France 2020 | 675 
Pinot Noir, Anne Gros Pinot Noir, Les Barreaux, Vosne-Romanée, France 2020 | 366 
Pinot Noir, Anne Gros, Les Loachausses, Grand Cru, Échézeaux, France 2020 | 585 
Pinot Noir, Arlaud, Grand Cru, Charmes-Chambertin, France 2020 | 675 
Pinot Noir, Arlaud, Grand Cru, Clos de la Roche, Morey-Saint-Denis, France 2020 | 745 
Pinot Noir, Armand Rousseau, Grand Cru, Clos des Ruchottes, Ruchottes-Chambertin, France 1985 | 4470 
Pinot Noir, Balletto Vineyards, BCD Vineyard, Russian River Valley, California 2019 | 90 
Pinot Noir, Bergström, Cumberland Reserve, Willamette Valley, Oregon 2021 | 100 
Pinot Noir, Bergström, Silice Vineyard, Willamette Valley, Oregon 2018 | 214 
Pinot Noir, Bergström, Silice Vineyard, Willamette Valley, Oregon 2021 | 222 
Pinot Noir, BK Wines, Skin ‘n Bones, Adelaide Hills, Australia 2020 | 96 
Pinot Noir, Bouard-Bonnefoy, Vieilles Vignes, Chassagne-Montrachet, France 2021 | 144 
Pinot Noir, Brick House, Select, Ribbon Ridge, Willamette Valley, Oregon 2021 | 96 
Pinot Noir, Bruliam, Gap’s Crown Vineyard, Petaluma Gap, California 2019 | 124 
Pinot Noir, Bruno Clair, Grand Cru, Bonnes-Mares, France 2017 | 1498 
Pinot Noir, Chacra, Treinta y Dos, Patagonia, Rio Negro, Argentina 2007 | 225 
Pinot Noir, Chacra, Treinta y Dos, Patagonia, Rio Negro, Argentina 2008 | 225 
Pinot Noir, Chacra, Treinta y Dos, Patagonia, Rio Negro, Argentina 2009 | 225 
Pinot Noir, Chacra, Cincuenta y Cinco, Patagonia, Rio Negro, Argentina 2022 | 130 
Pinot Noir, Couvent, Meix Ouches Monopole, Gevrey-Chambertin, France 2020 | 189 
Pinot Noir, Cristom, Mt. Jefferson Cuvée, Eola-Amity Hills, Willamette Valley, Oregon 2021 | 88 
Pinot Noir, De Montille, 1er Cru, Les Mitans, Volnay, France 1993 | 738 
Pinot Noir, De Montille, 1er Cru, Les Mitans, Volnay, France 2005 | 738 
Pinot Noir, Domaine de la Romanée-Conti, Grand Cru, Richebourg, France1986 | 7800 
Pinot Noir, Domaine de la Romanée-Conti, Grand Cru, Richebourg, France 2014 | 4200 
Pinot Noir, Domaine de la Romanée-Conti, Grand Cru, Richebourg, France 2020 | 4325 
Pinot Noir, Domaine de la Romanée-Conti, Grand Cru, Romanée-Saint-Vivant, France 2014 | 4300 
Pinot Noir, Domaine de la Romanée-Conti, Grand Cru, Romanée-Saint-Vivant, France 2020 | 4325 
Pinot Noir, Domaine de la Romanée-Conti, Grand Cru, Grands Échézeaux, France 2009 | 3734 
Pinot Noir, Domaine de la Romanée-Conti, Grand Cru, Grands Échézeaux, France 2019 | 2650 
Pinot Noir, Domaine de la Romanée-Conti, Grand Cru, Grands Échézeaux, France 2020 | 2650 
Pinot Noir, Domaine de la Romanée-Conti Grand Cru, La-Tâche, France 2020 | 5230 
Pinot Noir, Domaine Faiveley, Grand Cru, Clos-Vougeot, France 2021 | 958 
Pinot Noir, Drouhin-Laroze, Grand Cru, Bonnes-Mares, France 1971 | 1300 
Pinot Noir, Enderle & Moll, Liaison, Baden, Germany 2019 | 104 
Pinot Noir, Ernest Vineyards, Sonoma Coast, California 2021 | 72 
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Pinot Noir, Frédéric Magnien, Chambolle-Musigny, France 2019 | 180 
Pinot Noir, Gros Frere et Soeur, Grand Cru, Richebourg, France 1999 magnum | 4300 
Pinot Noir, Hospices de Beaune by Coche-Dury, Cuvée Suzanne Chaudron, Pommard, France 2019 | 1875 
Pinot Noir, Hospices de Beaune by Coche-Dury, Cuvée Dom Goblet, 1er Cru, Pommard-Épenots, France 2018 | 3450 
Pinot Noir, Joseph Drouhin, Grand Cru, Chambertin-Clos de Bèze, France 2014 | 1064 
Pinot Noir, Joseph Faiveley Bourgogne, France 2021 | 112 
Pinot Noir, Gerard Seguin, Gevrey-Chambertin, France 2021 | 112 
Pinot Noir, Kanzler, Russian River Valley, California 2021 | 80 
Pinot Noir, Lamy-Pillot, 1er Cru, La Boudriotte, Chassagne-Montrachet, France 2017 | 150 
Pinot Noir, La Pousse d’Or, Grand Cru, Clos de la Roche, France 2020 | 940 
Pinot Noir, La Pousse d’Or, Grand Cru, Bonnes-Mares, France 2020 | 940 
Pinot Noir, La Pousse d’Or, 1er Cru, Les Grosseilles, Chambolle-Musigny, France 2020 | 364 
Pinot Noir, La Pousse d’Or, 1er Cru, Clos de Tavannes, Santenay, France 2020 | 165 
Pinot Noir, Livera Pinot Noir, Vieilles Vignes, Côte de Nuits Villages, France 2020 | 114 
Pinot Noir, La Follette, Los Primeros, Sonoma County, California 2021 | 56 
Pinot Noir, Louis Jadot Pinot Noir, 1er Cru, Les Suchots, Vosne-Romanée, France 2005 | 885 
Pinot Noir, Lucia by Pisoni, Gary’s Vineyard, Santa Lucia Highlands, California 2021 | 160 
Pinot Noir, Masse, 1er Cru, La Brûlée, Givry, France 2021 | 72 
Pinot Noir, Morgan, Double L Vineyard, Santa Lucia Highlands, California 2021 | 156 
Pinot Noir, Occidental, Freestone-Occidental, West Sonoma Coast, California 2021 | 135 
Pinot Noir, Olivier Bernstein, Grand Cru, Chambertin, France 2018 | 2042 
Pinot Noir, Olivier Bernstein, Grand Cru, Charmes-Chambertin, France 2018 | 1298 
Pinot Noir, Olivier Bernstein, Grand Cru, Clos de la Roche, France 2018 | 1646 
Pinot Noir, Olivier Bernstein, Grand Cru, Mazi-Chambertin, France 2018 | 2042 
Pinot Noir, Philippe Bouzereau, 1er Cru, Les Duresses, Auxey-Duresses, France 2017 | 135 
Pinot Noir, Philippe Gavignet, Les Argillats, Nuits-Saint-Georges, France 2020 | 168 
Pinot Noir, Philippe Gavignet, La Charmotte, Nuits-Saint-Georges, France 2020 | 168 
Pinot Noir, Ponsot, Grand Cru, Cuvée Vieilles Vignes, Clos de la Roche, Morey-Saint-Denis, France 2013 | 1375 
Pinot Noir, Reeve, Special Reserve, Sonoma Coast, California 2021 | 135 
Pinot Noir, Williams Selyem, Eastside Road Neighbors, Russian River Valley, California 2020 | 248 
Pinot Noir, Williams Selyem, Estate Vineyard, Russian River Valley, California 2019 | 365 
Pinot Noir, Williams Selyem, Estate Vineyard, Russian River Valley, California 2020 | 345 
Pinot Noir, Williams Selyem, Foss Vineyard, Russian River Valley, California 2020 | 224 
Pinot Noir, Williams Selyem, Lewis MacGregor Estate Vineyard, Russian River Valley 2020, California | 300 
Pinot Noir, Williams Selyem, Russian River Valley, California 2021 | 195 
Pinot Noir, Williams Selyem, Russian River Selection, Russian River Valley, California 2021 | 128 
Pinot Noir, Williams Selyem, Sonoma Coast, California 2021 | 195 
Pinot Noir, Williams Selyem, Vista Verde Vineyard, San Benito, California 2020 | 210 
Pinot Noir, Williams Selyem, Westside Road Neighbors, Russian River Valley, California 2020 | 248 
 

Primitivo, Circadian, Hodge & Sons Vineyard, Applegate Valley, Oregon 2020 | 72 
Primitivo, Hendry, Napa Valley, California 2020 | 96 
 

Ramisco, Manuel José Colares, Colares, Portugal 1997| 104 
 

Sangiovese, Poggiotondo, Terre di Cresci, Chanti Classico, Italy 2016 | 60 
Sangiovese, Ciacci Piccolomini d’Aragona, Vigna di Pianrosso, Brunello di Montalcino, IT. 1997 | 628 
Sangiovese, Gaja, Pieve Santa Restituta, Brunello di Montalcino, Italy 2018 | 225 
Sangiovese Grosso, Biondi-Santi, Rosso di Montalcino 2019 | 250 
Sangiovese Grosso, Biondi-Santi, Riserva, Brunello di Montalcino, Italy 1971 | 2000 
Sangiovese Grosso, Biondi-Santi, Riserva, Brunello di Montalcino, Italy 1983 | 2350 
Sangiovese Grosso, Biondi-Santi, Riserva, Brunello di Montalcino, Italy 1995 | 2586 
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Sangiovese Grosso, Biondi-Santi, Riserva, Brunello di Montalcino, Italy 2004 | 2586 
Sangiovese Grosso, Biondi-Santi, Riserva, Brunello di Montalcino, Italy 2013 | 1270 
Sangiovese Grosso, Biondi-Santi, Riserva, Brunello di Montalcino, Italy 2015 | 1270 
Sangiovese Mammolo, Volpaia, Coltassala, Chianti Classico Gran Selezione, Italy 2019 | 228 
Sangiovese/Cabernet Sauvignon, Volpaia, Balifico, Tuscany, Italy 2019 | 228 
 

Shiraz, Molly Dooker, Blue Eyed Boy, South Australia, Australia 2021 | 118 
Shiraz, Torbreck, The Struie, Barossa Valley, Australia 2020 | 100 
 

Syrah, Alain Graillot, Syrocco, Zenata, Morocco 2020 | 56 
Syrah, Consolation, Wild Boar, Côtes Catalanes, France 2019 | 96 
Syrah, Domaine Jean-Louis Chave, Hermitage, France 1995 | 1400 
Syrah, Domaine Jean-Louis Chave, Hermitage, France 2020 | 750 
Syrah, J.L. Chave, Farconnet, Hermitage, France 2019 | 168 
Syrah, Nerantzi, Sérres, Macedonia, Greece 2011 | 108 
Syrah, Presqu’ile, Santa Maria Valley, California 2019 | 90 
Syrah/Carignan/Grenache, Skylark, Red Belly, Mendocino, California 2018 | 52 
Syrah/Viognier, R. Rostaing, La Landonne, Côte-Rôtie, France 1990 | 1920 
 

Tempranillo, C.V.N.E Viña Real, Imperial, Gran Reserva, Rioja, Spain 1970 | 1200  
Tempranillo, C.V.N.E Viña Real, Imperial, Gran Reserva, Rioja, Spain 1986 | 798 
Tempranillo, Emilio Moro, Malleolus, Ribera del Duero, Spain 2019 | 104 
Tempranillo, Emilio Moro, Malleolus de Sanchomartin, Ribera del Duero, Spain 2016 | 504 
Tempranillo, Faustino V, Reserva, Rioja, Spain 1994 | 210 
Tempranillo, Remelluri, Gran Reserva, Rioja, Spain 2014 | 260 
Tempranillo/Garnacha/Merlot/Cabernet, Pago Aylés, Cuesta del Herrero, Aragon, Spain 2021 | 44 
Tempranillo/Graciano, Bhilar, Phinca Hapa, Rioja, Spain 2020 | 80 
Tempranillo/Mazuelo, Marqués de Murrieta, Castillo Ygay, Gran Reserva Especial, Rioja, Spain 2009 | 285 
Tempranillo/Grenache/Mazuelo/Graciano, Muga, Prado Enea, Gran Reserva, Rioja 2015 | 225 
 

Tannat/Cabernet Franc/Petite Verdot/Merlot/ Marselan, Garzón, Balasto, Maldonado, Uruguay 2018 | 272 
 

Touriga Nacional/Touriga Franca, Murças, Margem, Douro, Portugal 2018 | 96 
Touriga Nacional/Touriga Franca/Other, Murças, Reserva, Douro, Portugal 2015 | 90 
 

Trousseau Noir, James Rahn, Chehalem Mountains, Oregon 2020 | 84 
 

Xinomavro, Diamantis-Papageorgiou, Magoutes Vineyard, Siatista, Macedonia, Greece 2017 | 135 
 

Zinfandel, Limerick Lane, 1910 Block, Russian River Valley, California 2020 | 136 
 

Zweigelt, Landauer-Gisperg, Selektion, Thermenregion, Austria 2020 | 68 
 


